

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MANUEL BRACAMONTES

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court No. S139702

(San Diego County
Sup. Ct. No. SCD178329)

Death Penalty Case

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from the Judgement of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Diego
Honorable John M. Thompson, Judge

MARY K. MCCOMB
State Public Defender

AJ KUTCHINS
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
Cal. State Bar No. 102322
E-mail: aj.kutchins@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	10
I. APPELLANT WAS UNJUSTIFIABLY SHACKLED IN FULL VIEW OF THE JURY, DURING THE TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	10
A. The Visible Shackling of Appellant Is A Matter of Record.....	10
B. There Was No “Manifest Need” For Any Restraints	16
C. The State Cannot Demonstrate That The Unlawful Shackling Of Appellant Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	18
II. THE REFUSAL TO GIVE A BALANCED FLIGHT INSTRUCTION VIOLATED DUE PROCESS	20
III. BASED ON A NON-EXISTENT RULE, THE TRIAL COURT FORECLOSED APPELLANT’S COUNSEL FROM PRESENTING AND ARGUING A THIRD PARTY CULPABILITY DEFENSE	30
IV. THE PROSECUTION’S TWELVE-YEAR DELAY IN CHARGING APPELLANT WAS UTTERLY UNJUSTIFIED AND DEPRIVED HIM OF DUE PROCESS	36
A. Pertinent Legal Principles	36
B. The 12-Year Delay Was Unjustified	37
C. The Delay Was Prejudicial	40
V. THE TESTIMONY OF THE VICTIM’S ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TEACHER BREACHED THE BOUNDS OF PERMISSIBLE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE.....	45
VI. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THAT THE JURY’S DEATH PENALTY DETERMINATION MUST BE MADE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	51
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Alberty v. United States</i> (1896) 162 U.S. 499.....	22, 25
<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> (5th Cir. 2003) 338 F.3d 382	41
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 242.....	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	51
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	14
<i>Campbell v. Reardon</i> (7th Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 752	41
<i>Caro v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 165 F.3d 1223	41
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	27, 29, 35
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 198 F.3d 734	31
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100.....	21, 22, 26
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622.....	10, 18, 19
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560.....	16
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319.....	31

<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 541	24
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 616	51
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	24
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 1117	42
<i>Maus v. Baker</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 926	11
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 709	24
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	46
<i>Rich v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 187 F.3d 1064	11
<i>Riley v. Payne</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 352 F.3d 1313	41
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	51
<i>Stephenson v. Wilson</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 619 F.3d 664	17
<i>Underwood v. Royal</i> (10th Cir. 2018) 894 F.3d 1154	52
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> (7th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 463	25
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> (1963) 371 U.S. 471	22, 25
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) 571 U.S. 1045	51, 52

State Cases

<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	24
<i>In re Cordero</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 161	41
<i>In re Lucas</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 642	42
<i>People v. Baker</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 550	24
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113	47
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1	34
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	42, 43
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	37, 40
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	10, 16, 17
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	48, 49
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	45, 46
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	31
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707	14
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	17, 18
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932	49

<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	30, 33
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 863	42
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	17
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal. 4th 15	15
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	48
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1818	15
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	25
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 734	47
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	16
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1028	15
<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	16
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225	21
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1924) 193 Cal. 53	33
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	51

<i>People v. Montgomery</i> (1879) 53 Cal. 576	21
<i>People v. Motton</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 596	14
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242	36, 37, 40
<i>People v. Patterson</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 885	37
<i>People v. Powell</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 136	10, 51
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 736	28
<i>People v. Roder</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 491	23
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 772	14
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	16, 17
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98	48
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	48
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1134	51
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	15
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	21
<i>People v. Superior Court (Bryan Jones)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 75	14

<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	14
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 708	35
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47	35
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	11
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	27
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228	34
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 648	21, 25
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	27, 35
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	24
<i>People v. Young</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 905	11
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> (Del. 2016) 153 A.3d 69	52
<i>Quint v. Dimond</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 707	23
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	51
<i>State v. Lotter</i> (2018) 301 Neb. 125	52

State Statutes

Evid. Code § 352.....	46
--------------------------	----

Pen. Code
§ 1127 subd. (c)..... 25

Other Authorities

Kirkpatrick & Laird, Federal Evidence (4th ed. 2013 & 2019
update) § 4:4 23
